TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM562074

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		02/13/2020	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Proxibid, Inc.
Street Address:	4411 South 96 Street
City:	Omaha
State/Country:	NEBRASKA
Postal Code:	68127
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEBRASKA
Name:	Auction Payment Network, LLC
Street Address:	4411 South 96 Street
City:	Omaha
State/Country:	NEBRASKA
Postal Code:	68127
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NEBRASKA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4428320	ASSET PATH	
Registration Number:	4418146	MARKETGUARD	
Registration Number:	4211211	AUCTIONBUILDER	
Registration Number:	4211196	AUCTIONGUARD	
Registration Number:	5038729	DIVVYU	
Registration Number:	5038728	DIVVYU	
Registration Number:	4630770	DIVVY	
Registration Number:	4630769	DIVVY	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6172484000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-248-5000

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006864 FRAME: 0028

900535526

Email: tmadmin@choate.com **Correspondent Name:** Daniel L Scales Address Line 1: Two International Place Address Line 2: Choate, Hall & Stewart, LLP Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110 **ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:** 2011923-0023 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Daniel L. Scales SIGNATURE: /daniel I. scales/ **DATE SIGNED:** 02/13/2020 **Total Attachments: 3** source=SVB __ Proxibid - Termination and Release of Security Interst in IP Rights#page1.tif

source=SVB __ Proxibid - Termination and Release of Security Interst in IP Rights#page2.tif source=SVB __ Proxibid - Termination and Release of Security Interst in IP Rights#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006864 FRAME: 0029

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS (this "<u>Termination and Release</u>") is made as of February 13, 2020 by SILICON VALLEY BANK ("<u>Bank</u>") in favor of Proxibid, Inc., a Nebraska corporation ("<u>Proxibid</u>") and Auction Payment Network, LLC, a Nebraska limited liability company ("<u>Auction Payment</u>" and together with Proxibid, each individually and collectively, jointly and severally, "<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, Grantor executed and delivered that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of September 29, 2016 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "IP Security Agreement"), granting Bank a security interest in and lien on Grantor's Intellectual Property Collateral described therein, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on October 4, 2016 at Reel 005893, Frame 0209 and the United States Copyright Office ("USCO") on October 5, 2016 with Document Number V9942D382.

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Bank hereby terminate, release and discharge fully its security interest in and liens and all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all of the Intellectual Property Collateral as herein provided; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Bank provide a document suitable for recording in the USPTO and USCO to evidence the release of Bank's security interests in and liens on the Intellectual Property Collateral as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Bank hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms not defined herein have the meanings set forth in the IP Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Bank, without representation or warranty, hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interest it has in the Intellectual Property Collateral and all intellectual property and goodwill associated therewith, including, but not limited to, the intellectual property identified on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto.
- 3. <u>Recordation</u>. Bank authorizes Grantor and its designees to record this Termination and Release with the USPTO, the USCO and any similar office or agency of any other country or political subdivision, as applicable.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006864 FRAME: 0030

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

By: Daniel Lands
Name: Octable Harrison
Title: Octable

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Rights]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006864 FRAME: 0031

Schedule I

Copyrights

Description	Registration / Application Number	Registration / Application Date	Registrant
PROXIBID.COM	TXu001569558	11/16/2007	Proxibid, Inc.
PROXIBID.COM Slider	TXu001569635	11/18/2007	Proxibid, Inc.

Patents

None.

Trademarks

Description	Registration / Application Number	Registration / Application Date	Registrant	
ASSET PATH	4428320	11/5/2013	Proxibid, Inc.	
MARKETGUARD	4418146	10/15/2013	Proxibid, Inc.	
AUCTIONBUILDER	4211211	9/18/2012	Proxibid, Inc.	
AUCTIONGUARD	4211196	9/18/2012	Proxibid, Inc.	
DIVVYU	5038729	9/13/2016	Divvy, LLC	
DIVVYU and design	5038728	9/13/2016	Divvy, LLC	
DIVVY	4630770	11/4/2014	Divvy, LLC	
DIVVY and design	4630769	11/4/2014	Divvy, LLC	

Mask Works

None.

9612974

TRADEMARK REEL: 006864 FRAME: 0032

RECORDED: 02/13/2020